SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 23,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 120 - 122

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2112A — Public Hearing

HB 2096 — Work Session

HB 2548A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2758A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2654A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2478A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2548A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
120A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2112A — PUBLIC HEARING
009 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
017 Sen. Jackie Winters, State Senator, Senate District #10
032 Pamela McClain, Salem (EXHIBIT B)
035 Chair Metsger
036 McClain
110 Chair Metsger
112 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
124 Chair Metsger
136 Sen. L. George
150 Long
162 Sen. L. George
167 McClain
172 Sen. Winters
120A 204 Chair Metsger
205 Sen. Monnes Anderson
208 Long
214 Chair Metsger
219 Sen. Winters
220 Scott Barrie, Government Affairs Specialist, Oregon Home

Builders Association
232 Chair Metsger



234
246
247
258
260
262
268
273
275
HB 2096 — WORK SESSION
279
292
294

295

296

299
302
319
326

340
354

355

356

358
375
380

120A 381

384

Barrie

Chair Metsger
Barrie

Chair Metsger
Sen. Starr
Barrie

Chair Metsger
Sen. Winters
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C, D)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2096-1
amendments dated 4/16/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and

Advocacy Center and the Housing Alliance

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2096-4
amendments dated 5/23/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2096 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

397
HB 2548A — PUBLIC HEARING
398
399
418
461
463
121A 049

Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, Intergovernmental Relations-
Salem Office, City of Eugene (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS F, G)

Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
Chair Metsger

Bill Bryant, President, Pace Equipment Company (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Metsger



121A

053
058
060
061
062
085
086
119
133
143
144
145
148
150
153
155
160

163
172
204
211

217
226
233
252
255
257
260
261
276
295
303

311
313
335
336
337
342
349
350
354
355
361
370
377
385
386

Bryant

Chair Metsger

Bryant

Chair Metsger

J.L. Wilson, Representative, Flow Industries
Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr (EXHIBIT I)

Bryant

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Wilson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Rep. Krummel

Chair Metsger

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
Chair Metsger

Long

Chair Metsger
Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(CCB)

Chair Metsger
Sen. Starr
Long

Chair Metsger
Long

Chair Metsger
Long

Sen. L. George
Long

Chair Metsger
Bob Shiprack, Executive Secretary, Oregon State Building and
Construction Trades Council
Chair Metsger
Shiprack
Chair Metsger
Sen. L. George
Shiprack

Sen. L. George
Shiprack

Sen. L. George
Chair Metsger
Sen. Starr
Shiprack

Sen. Starr
Shiprack
Chair Metsger
Sen. Starr



392
402
408

HB 2548A — WORK SESSION
412

413

414

415

416

417

121A 425
429
430
HB 2758 A — PUBLIC HEARING
455
467
470

483
484

120B 044
HB 2758 A — WORK SESSION
045

046

047

048
050
HB 2654 A — PUBLIC HEARING
056
060
070
083
084
085

133
156
165
255

Chair Metsger
Shiprack
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2548-A3
amendments dated 5/16/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2548 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Shawn Miller, Representative, Oregon Recreational Vehicle
Dealers Association (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Metsger

Bill Perry, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Lodging
Association (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2758 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the

floor.

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT L)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBITS M, N)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Long

Chair Metsger



121B

HB 2478A - PUBLIC HEARING

256
310
311
359
364
367
383
415
027
029
036
045
048
063
066
070

126
127

149
150
170
172
173
185
196
204

121B

220
229
234

280
281

292
295

321
322
332
333
336
337
338
356
360
368
369

Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME
Chair Metsger

Brian Doherty, Attorney, Miller Nash LLP

Chair Metsger

Doherty

Sen. L. George

Long

Doherty

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Doherty

Sen. Starr

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, DCBS
Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Scott Barrie, Government Affairs Specialist, Oregon Home
Builders Association

Chair Metsger

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(CCB)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Smith

Sen. Starr

Smith

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS O, P)
Chair Metsger

Paul Philips, Representative, National Electrical Contractors
Association (NECA)

Chair Metsger

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)

Chair Metsger

Charlie Kaylor, Building Official, The Building Department,
LLC (EXHIBIT Q)

Chair Metsger

Philips

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Long

Sen. Starr

Long

Sen. L. George

Long

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George



HB 2478 A — WORK SESSION

370
371

HB 2548A — PUBLIC HEARING

372

373
374

375

376
377

378
379
382
387

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

395

407
408
414
415
425
426
430
433
446
455
460
463
467
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Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2478-A4
amendments dated 5/23/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2478 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.

Sen. Starr

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Mike Casely, Correspondent, International Union of Elevator
Constructors Local 23

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Casely

Sen. Starr

Casely

Sen. Starr

Casely

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Casely

Sen. Starr

Casely

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:03 p.m.

HB 2112A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2112A, written testimony, Pamela McClain, 2 pp

HB 2096, -1 Amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2096, -4 Amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2096, written testimony of Alex Cuyler, staff, 1 p

HB 2548A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2548A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2548A, written testimony, Bill Bryant, 4 pp

HB 2548A, written testimony of Carroll Smiley Smith, Sen. Bruce Starr, 1 p
HB 2758A, written testimony, Shawn Miller, 1 p

HB 2758A, written testimony of John Brenneman, Bill Perry, 1 p
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HB 2654A, written testimony, staff, 40 pp

HB 2654A, Enhanced Consumer Protection Initiatives, Mark Long, 1 p
HB 2654A, Summary of Proposed Amendments, Mark Long, 3 pp

HB 2478A, -A3 amendments, staff 4 pp

HB 2478A, -A4 amendments, staff, 4 pp

HB 2478A, written testimony, Charlie Kaylor, 2 pp



