SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 23, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 120 - 122

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2112A – Public Hearing HB 2096 – Work Session

HB 2548A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2758A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2654A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2478A – Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2548A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
120A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2112A – P	PUBLIC HEARING	
	009	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	017	Sen. Jackie Winters, State Senator, Senate District #10
	032	Pamela McClain, Salem (EXHIBIT B)
	035	Chair Metsger
	036	McClain
	110	Chair Metsger
	112	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	124	Chair Metsger
	136	Sen. L. George
	150	Long
	162	Sen. L. George
	167	McClain
	172	Sen. Winters
120A	204	Chair Metsger
	205	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	208	Long
	214	Chair Metsger
	219	Sen. Winters
	220	Scott Barrie, Government Affairs Specialist, Oregon Home Builders Association
	232	Chair Metsger

	234	Barrie
	246	Chair Metsger
	247	Barrie
	258	Chair Metsger
	260	Sen. Starr
	262	Barrie
	268	Chair Metsger
	273	Sen. Winters
	275	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2096 – WORI</u>		To the state of th
	279	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C, D)
	292	Chair Metsger
	294	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2096-1 amendments dated 4/16/07.
	295	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	296	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	299	Chair Metsger
	302	Sen. Starr
	319	Chair Metsger
	326	John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center and the Housing Alliance
	340	Chair Metsger
	354	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2096-4 amendments dated 5/23/07.
	355	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	356	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	358	Sen. L. George
	375	Chair Metsger
	380	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2096 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
120A	381	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	384	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
7F1 e 11 · ·		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
The following wri	tten testimony was sui	bmitted for the record without public testimony:
		Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, Intergovernmental Relations- Salem Office, City of Eugene (EXHIBIT E)
	397	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2548A – PUB</u>		
	398	Chair Metsger
	399	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS F, G)
	418	Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
	461	Chair Metsger
	463	Bill Bryant, President, Pace Equipment Company (EXHIBIT H)
121A	049	Chair Metsger

	053	Bryant
	058	Chair Metsger
	060	Bryant
	061	Chair Metsger
	062	J.L. Wilson, Representative, Flow Industries
	085	Chair Metsger
	086	Sen. Starr (EXHIBIT I)
	119	Bryant
	133	Sen. Starr
	143	Chair Metsger
	144	Wilson
	145	Chair Metsger
	148	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	150	Chair Metsger
	153	Rep. Krummel
	155	Chair Metsger
	160	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
		of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	163	Chair Metsger
	172	Long
	204	Chair Metsger
	211	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
		(CCB)
	217	Chair Metsger
	226	Sen. Starr
121A	233	Long
	252	Chair Metsger
	255	Long
	257	Chair Metsger
	260	Long
	261	Sen. L. George
	276	Long
	295	Chair Metsger
	303	Bob Shiprack, Executive Secretary, Oregon State Building and
	311	Construction Trades Council Chair Metsger
	313	Shiprack
	335	Chair Metsger
	336	Sen. L. George
	337	Shiprack
	342	Sen. L. George
	349	Shiprack
	350	Sen. L. George
	354	Chair Metsger
	355	Sen. Starr
	361	Shiprack
	370	Sen. Starr
	377	Shiprack
	385	Chair Metsger
	386	Sen. Starr
	300	Sen, Sun

	392	Chair Matagar
	402	Chair Metsger
	408	Shiprack Chair Matagar
HB 2548A – WOI		Chair Metsger
<u> </u>	412	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2548-A3
		amendments dated 5/16/07.
	413	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	414	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	415	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2548 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	416	VOTE: 4-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Deckert
	417	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
1014	40.5	SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.
121A	425 429	Chair Metsger Sen. L. George
	430	Chair Metsger
HB 2758 A – PUB		Chair Metsger
IID 2736 A - 1 UD	455	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	467	Chair Metsger
	470	Shawn Miller, Representative, Oregon Recreational Vehicle
	.,,	Dealers Association (EXHIBIT J)
	483	Chair Metsger
	484	Bill Perry, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Lodging Association (EXHIBIT K)
120B	044	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2758 A – WO</u>	•	
	045	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2758 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	046	VOTE: 5-0-1
	047	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	047	CARRIED.
		SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
		floor.
	048	Sen. Deckert
	050	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2654 A – PUB</u>		
	056	Chair Metsger
	060	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT L)
	070	Chair Metsger
	083	Sen. Deckert
	084	Chair Metsger
	085	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBITS M, N)
	133	Chair Metsger
	156	Sen. Starr
	165	Long
	255	Chair Metsger

	256	Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME
	310	Chair Metsger
	311	Brian Doherty, Attorney, Miller Nash LLP
	359	Chair Metsger
	364	Doherty
	367	Sen. L. George
	383	Long
	415	Doherty
121B	027	Chair Metsger
	029	Sen. Starr
	036	Doherty
	045	Sen. Starr
	048	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, DCBS
	063	Sen. Starr
	066	Chair Metsger
	070	Scott Barrie, Government Affairs Specialist, Oregon Home
		Builders Association
	126	Chair Metsger
	127	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
		(CCB)
	149	Chair Metsger
	150	Sen. Starr
	170	Smith
	172	Sen. Starr
	173	Smith
	185	Chair Metsger
	196	Sen. L. George
	204	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2478A - PUB</u>		
	220	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS O, P)
	229	Chair Metsger
	234	Paul Philips, Representative, National Electrical Contractors Association (NECA)
	280	Chair Metsger
	281	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
		of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	292	Chair Metsger
	295	Charlie Kaylor, Building Official, The Building Department,
		LLC (EXHIBIT Q)
	321	Chair Metsger
	322	Philips
	332	Chair Metsger
	333	Sen. Starr
	336	Long
	337	Sen. Starr
	338	Long
121B	356	Sen. L. George
	360	Long
	368	Chair Metsger
	369	Sen. L. George

370	Sen. Monnes Anderson		
371	Chair Metsger		
HB 2478 A – WORK SESSION			
372	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2478-A4 amendments dated 5/23/07.		
373	VOTE: 5-0-0		
374	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.		
375	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2478 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.		
376	VOTE: 5-0-0		
377	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.		
378	Sen. Starr		
379	Sen. Deckert		
382	Chair Metsger		
387	Chair Metsger		
HB 2548A – PUBLIC HEARING			
395	Mike Casely, Correspondent, International Union of Elevator		
407	Constructors Local 23		
407	Chair Metsger		
408	Sen. Starr		
414	Casely		
415	Sen. Starr		
425	Casely		
426	Sen. Starr		
430	Casely		
433	Chair Metsger		
446	Sen. Starr		
455	Casely		
460	Sen. Starr		
463	Casely		
467	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:03 p.m.		

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2112A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2112A, written testimony, Pamela McClain, 2 pp
- C. HB 2096, -1 Amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2096, -4 Amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2096, written testimony of Alex Cuyler, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 2548A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- G. HB 2548A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. HB 2548A, written testimony, Bill Bryant, 4 pp
- I. HB 2548A, written testimony of Carroll Smiley Smith, Sen. Bruce Starr, 1 p
- J. HB 2758A, written testimony, Shawn Miller, 1 p
- K. HB 2758A, written testimony of John Brenneman, Bill Perry, 1 p

- L. HB 2654A, written testimony, staff, 40 pp
- M. HB 2654A, Enhanced Consumer Protection Initiatives, Mark Long, 1 p
- N. HB 2654A, Summary of Proposed Amendments, Mark Long, 3 pp
- O. HB 2478A, -A3 amendments, staff 4 pp
- P. HB 2478A, -A4 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- Q. HB 2478A, written testimony, Charlie Kaylor, 2 pp